

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

2011 TERM

NOVEMBER SESSION

No. 2011-0647

**IN RE: CHRISTIAN M.
IN RE: ALEXANDER M.**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR
CHILDREN**

**Vivek S. Sankaran
Clinical Assistant Professor of Law
University of Michigan Law School
Child Advocacy Law Clinic
625 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48108**

**Tracy A. Bernson, Esquire, CWLS, Bar ID: 15562
53 Silver Street, Dover, NH 03820
PO Box 145, Dover NH 03821**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE - NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Providing Parents With The Right To Counsel Is Necessary To Prevent An Erroneous
Deprivation Of A Liberty Interest 8

II. Errors Made In The Initial Custody Deprivation Can Affect Subsequent Decisions
Throughout The Case Including The Final Termination Of Parental Rights Decision. 15

III. Parents’ Counsel Play A Crucial Role In Reducing Errors In Child Welfare Cases..... 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal and State Cases

<i>Hughes v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 836 A.2d 498 (Del. 2003)	16
<i>In re A.S.A.</i> , 852 P.2d 127 (Mont. 1993).....	10
<i>In re Alexis O.</i> , 959 A.2d 176 (N.H. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Children of S.A.W.</i> , A09-0517, A09-0533, 2009 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1089 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	23
<i>In re D.M.K.</i> , 2010 Mich. App. LEXIS 1352 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010).....	17
<i>In re Grannis</i> , 680 P.2d 660 (Or. Ct. App. 1984)	19
<i>In re Hudson Morgan</i> , 763 N.W.2d 618 (Mich. 2009)	23
<i>In re J.J.L.</i> , 223 P.3d 921 (Mont. 2010).....	17
<i>In re K.A.W.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2004)	7
<i>In re Mason</i> , 782 N.W.2d 747 (Mich. 2010)	19
<i>In re Richard A.</i> , 771 A.2d 572 (N.H. 2001)	6
<i>In re Tammila G.</i> , 148 P.3d 759 (Nev. 2006).....	7
<i>M.E. v Shelby Cnty. Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 972 So. 2d 89 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007)	7
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	7
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	7
<i>R.V. v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 242 S.W.3d 669 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008).....	17, 22
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	12, 15
<i>Watson v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 813 A.2d 1101 (Del. 2002)	10, 22
<i>White v. Dep't of Rehabilitative Servs.</i> , 483 So. 2d 861 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	7

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1901 *et. seq.*..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 621 *et. seq.*..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 670 *et. seq.*..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 671 *et. seq.*..... 8, 17

42 U.S.C. § 675 9, 15

42 U.S.C. § 5101 *et. seq.*..... 8

State Statutes

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 170-A:1 *et seq.* (2011)..... 8

Other Authorities

Amy Sinden, “*Why Won’t Mom Cooperate?*”: *A Critique of Informality in Child Welfare Proceedings*, 11 *Yale J.L. & Feminism* 339 (1999) 11

Child Welfare Law & Practice (Donald N. Duquette & Ann M. Haralambie eds., 2010)..... 9

Children and the Law (Douglas E. Abrams & Sarah H. Ramsey eds., 2007) 9

Donald N. Duquette & Mark Hardin, *Guidelines for Public Policy and State Legislation Governing Permanence for Children*, U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, VII-1 (1999)..... 22

Erik Eckholm, *Florida Shifts Child-Welfare System’s Focus To Saving Families*, *N.Y. Times*, July 24, 2009, at A12 11

Jason A. Oetjen, Nat’l Council for Juvenile and Family Court Judges, *Improving Parents’ Representation in Dependency Cases: A Washington State Pilot Program Evaluation* (2003)..... 21

Justice Bobbe J. Bridge and Joanne I. Moore, *Implementing Equal Justice for Parents in Washington: A Dual Approach*, 53 *Juv. and Fam. Ct. J.* 31 (2002) 21

Kathleen Bailie, <i>The Other “Neglected” Parties in Child Protective Proceedings: Parents in Poverty and the Role of the Lawyers Who Represent Them</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 2285 (1998).....	9
Mich. State Court Admin. Office, <i>Parents’ Attorney Protocol</i> (July 2008)	20
Moynihhan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Parents and the Child Welfare System</i> , 70 Fordham L. Rev. 287 (2001).....	10
Nat’l Council of Family and Juvenile Court Judges, <i>Resource Guidelines: Improving Court Practice in Child Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> (1995),.....	22
Paul Chill, <i>Burden of Proof Begone: The Pernicious Effect of Emergency Removal in Child Protective Proceedings</i> , 42 Fam. Ct. Rev. 3, 540 (2004)	11
Petula Dworak, <i>Child Deaths Led To Excessive Foster Care Placements, Critics Say</i> , The Washington Post (January 8, 2009).....	11
Richard Cozzola and Andrya Soprych, <i>Representing Parents in Civil Child Protection Cases</i> , 31 A.B.A. Fam. Advoc. 22 (2009)	20
Sandra Stukes Chipungu and Tricia B. Bent-Goodley, <i>Meeting the Challenges of Contemporary Foster Care</i> , 14 Future of Children 83 (2004).....	10
The Annie E. Casey Foundation, <u>THE UNSOLVED CHALLENGE OF SYSTEM REFORM: THE CONDITIONS OF THE FRONTLINE HUMAN SERVICE WORKFORCE</u> (2003).....	11
The Pew Comm’n on Children in Foster Care, <i>Fostering the Future: Safety Permanence and Well-Being for Children in Foster Care</i> 18 (2004)	22
